
Trials@uspto.gov Paper 5
571-272-7822                                 Date: October 7, 2024

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

APPLE INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PAUL PONIATOWSKI,
Patent Owner.

IPR2024-00731
Patent 8,270,578 B2

Before JENNIFER S. BISK, FRANCES L. IPPOLITO, and
SCOTT RAEVSKY, Administrative Patent Judges.

BISK, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Granting Institution of Inter Partes Review

35 U.S.C. § 314

mailto:Trials@uspto.gov

IPR2024-00731
Patent 8,270,578 B2

2

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Background and Summary

Apple Inc. (“Petitioner”) filed a Petition (Paper 1, “Pet.”) requesting

inter partes review of claims 1–6, 8–13, 15–20, and 22–27 of U.S. Patent

No. 8,270,578 B2 (Ex. 1001, “the ’578 patent”) pursuant to

35 U.S.C. § 311(a).  Paul Poniatowski (“Patent Owner”) did not file a

Preliminary Response.

Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), the Director may not authorize an

inter partes review unless the information in the petition and preliminary

response “shows that there is a reasonable likelihood that the petitioner

would prevail with respect to at least 1 of the claims challenged in the

petition.”  For the reasons that follow, we institute an inter partes review as

to claims 1–6, 8–13, 15–20, and 22–27 of the ’578 patent on the sole ground

of unpatentability asserted in the Petition.

B. Real Parties-in-Interest

Petitioner identifies Apple Inc. as the real party-in-interest.  Pet. 66.
Patent Owner has not filed any papers, including the required mandatory notices in this proceeding.1 See 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(2) (requiring Patent Owner to file mandatory notices within 21 days of service of the petition). 1 On July 12, 2024, we mailed a “Notice of Deliquent Mandatory Notices” to the physical and email correspondence addresses on record with the Office for the ’578 patent, as well as to the address in the complaint filed in the related district court case asserting the ’578 patent. See Paper 4. We have not received a response from Patent Owner.
C. Related Matters
Petitioner indicates that Patent Owner asserted the ’578 patent in Poniatowski v. Apple Inc., Case No. 6:23-cv-00316 (W.D. Tex.), which was “since dismissed without prejudice for improper service.” Pet. 66.
D. The ’578 Patent
The ʼ578 patent relates to “an apparatus for engaging in wireless commercial transactions.”  Ex. 1001, code [57].
Figure 4, reproduced below, illustrates the steps of using system 310 to make a wireless payment.  Id. at 2:21.
Figure 4 depicts system 310 including “portable telephone 330 equipped with an optical input 385, such as a photo camera or scanner” and “a dedicated main actuator 360,” labeled “$.” Telephone 330 also displays navigational icons including “PAY” icon 340 and “BUY” actuator 350. Id. at 6:56–59, 7:3–7. System 310 includes “a POS (point-of-sale) terminal 320 that transmits its ID signal within the perimeter of a commercial establishment” and causes the name of the establishment, 325, to be displayed on telephone 330. Id. at 6:51–53, 7:1–4. In addition, “[s]oftware integrated into the telephone 330 and POS terminal 320 allows for computing and data exchange between the telephone 330 and the POS terminal 320.” Id. at 6:65–67.
According to the ’578 patent, the “PAY” and “BUY” navigational icons are displayed when actuator 360 is activated. Id. at 7:3–7. Choosing “PAY” results in a list of payment options and a special code is given to the customer to enter next to the selected form of payment, after which processing and authorization of payment takes place. Id. at 7:8–35. Choosing “BUY” results in a mode shown in Figure 8, reproduced below.
Figure 4 of the ’578 patent,  reproduced above, “shows a system 310 for acquiring goods and services and dispensing payment in any establishment.”  Id. at 6:49–50.
Figure 8 of the ’578 patent, reproduced above, “the screen of mobile phone 330 display BUY mode 351 status, along with the establishment name 325, and shopping instruction 353.”  Id. at 7:42–44.
Figure 8 depicts BUY mode in which “the customer aims the optical input 385 towards the barcode or special code 365 of the product or merchandise” and then activates main actuator 360 to scan barcode 365. Id.at 7:44–48. Scanning the barcode causes the price of the item to be added to retail bill 361. Id.at 7:48–49. Upon completion of shopping, the customer presses the “PAY” icon. Id. at 7:53–55.
According to the ’578 patent, this system “provides numerous benefits to the public by eliminating or shortening queues at ATM[s] in rush hours” and “eliminating the time-consuming wait at the cash register to make payment.” Id.at 8:61–65.
E. The Challenged Claims
We reproduce, below, challenged claim 1.
1.  An apparatus for engaging in wireless commercial
transactions, said apparatus comprising:
a mobile phone equipped with a dedicated actuator for initiating a commercial transaction, and an optical input for receiving information concerning prices of goods;
a network hub for wireless exchange of information between a commercial establishment and said mobile phone within the boundaries of the establishment;
and a financial/authorization institution for associating a PIN number with said mobile phone and for authorizing transactions initiated by said mobile phone,
wherein a terminal associated with a point of sale at the commercial establishment generates a code to be entered in the phone to further the transaction.
Ex. 1001, 9:24–36 (white space added for clarity).
Challenged claims 2–6 and 8–13 depend directly or indirectly from claim 1. Challenged claim 15 is independent and recites the same language as claim 1 except for the last wherein clause, “wherein actuation of the dedicated actuator causes display of a button to consummate a commercial transaction.” Ex. 1001, 10:11–22. Challenged claims 16–20 and 22–27 depend either directly or indirectly from claim 15.
F. Asserted Challenge to Patentability
Petitioner asserts that claims 1–6, 8–13, 15–20, and 22–27 are unpatentable on the following ground.
Claim(s) Challenged 35 U.S.C. § Reference(s)/Basis
1 103 Wang,2 Duo,3 Yong4
In support of its patentability challenge, Petitioner relies on, inter alia, the Declaration of Benjamin B. Bederson, Ph.D.  Ex. 1003 (“Bederson Decl.”).
II. DISCUSSION
A. Level of Ordinary Skill
We review the grounds of unpatentability in view of the understanding of a person of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention.  Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1, 17 (1966).  For purposes of this proceeding, Petitioner argues a person of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention would have had “a bachelor’s degree in computer science, computer engineering, or equivalent with one to two years of experience in the field of mobile transactions.” Pet. 8 (citing Bederson Decl. ¶¶ 35–37).  Petitioner adds that “[a]dditional education or experience might substitute for the above requirements.” Id.
To the extent necessary, and for purposes of this Decision, we accept this assessment offered by Petitioner, as it is supported by Dr. Bederson’s testimony and appears consistent with the ’578 patent and the asserted prior art.  See Okajima v. Bourdeau, 261 F.3d 1350, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001) (explaining that specific findings regarding ordinary skill level are not required “where the prior art itself reflects an appropriate level and a need 2 US Patent App. Pub. No. US 2002/0023215 A1 (Ex. 1004).
3 US Patent App. Pub. No. US 2006/0165060 A1 (Ex. 1005).
4 Korean Unexamined Patent App. Pub. No. 10-2007-0063899 (Ex. 1006). for testimony is not shown”) (quoting Litton Indus. Prods., Inc. v. Solid State Sys. Corp., 755 F.2d 158, 163 (Fed. Cir. 1985)); Ex. 1003 ¶ 36.
B. Claim Construction
In an inter partes review proceeding, we construe a claim of a patent “using the same claim construction standard that would be used to construe the claim in a civil action under 35 U.S.C. 282(b).”  See 37 C.F.R.
§ 42.100(b).  That standard involves construing claims in accordance with the ordinary and customary meaning of such claims as would have been understood by one of ordinary skill in the art and the prosecution history pertaining to the patent.  See id.; Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303, 1312–14 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc).
Only terms that are in controversy need to be construed, and then only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.  Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co., 868 F.3d 1013, 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2017); see Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng’g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999) (applying Vivid Techs. in the context of an inter partes review). Petitioner asserts that the terms/phrases used in the ’395 Patent “should be given their plain and ordinary meaning as understood by a POSITA in view of the patent and file history.”  Pet. 10 (citing Phillips, 415 F.3d at 1312–1313).  Petitioner then proposes constructions for the claim terms “receiving information concerning the prices of goods” and “initiating a commercial transaction.” Id. at 10–14, 23–25.
1. “receiving information concerning the prices of goods”
Both challenged independent claims 1 and 15 recite “an optical input for receiving information concerning prices of goods” Ex. 1001, 9:27–28, 10:14–15.
Petitioner asserts that the Specification describes an optical input as “a scanner, reader, or camera” that is aimed at a barcode or special code of a product, the price of which is then added to the retail bill. Pet. 10–11 (quoting Ex. 1001, 7:45–49, 9:5–11). According to Petitioner, the Specification does not elaborate further on the meaning of the term “information concerning prices of goods.” Id. at 11. Petitioner, thus, interprets the term to encompass scenarios in which price information is received directly or indirectly. Id. Petitioner notes that during prosecution of the ’578 patent, the Examiner rejected this limitation over prior art, stating that prior art “sends the scanned bar code information to the server,” which “then preferably returns a description of the item and information,” and “[t]his item description and price information is displayed on the telephone’s display.” Id. at 12 (quoting Ex. 1002, 231). According to Petitioner, this is an example of indirectly receiving information concerning the prices of goods as it comes from a queried server, not from the item itself. Id. Petitioner notes that Patent Owner never disputed, and in fact, made statements supporting that these actions were encompassed by the claim limitation. Id. (citing Ex. 1002, 214).
We agree with Petitioner that nothing in the claim language or the Specification requires that the claimed optical input receive information concerning the prices of goods directly from the goods themselves. Thus, on this record, we preliminarily construe the term “receiving information concerning the prices of goods” to encompass receiving pricing information from a server.
2. “initiating a commercial transaction”
Both challenged independent claims 1 and 15 recite “a dedicated actuator for initiating a commercial transaction.” Ex. 1001, 9:27–28, 10: 14–15.
Petitioner asserts that the Specification “does not expressly define what types of events constitute ‘initiating’ a commercial transaction,” but that the record supports interpreting the term to include the process of establishing a connection between the mobile device and the checkout terminal. Pet. 23–25 (citing Ex. 1001, 6:56–59, 7:1–7, 8:3–8; Bederson Dec. ¶ 53). Specifically, Petitioner explains that the ’578 patent describes actuator 360 as the only “dedicated” actuator. Id. at 23 (citing Ex. 1001, 6:56–59). Petitioner adds that when actuator 360 is engaged it “establishes a connection between the telephone 330 and the POS terminal 320 of a particular establishment.” Id. (quoting Ex. 1001, 7:1–3). Accordingly, Petitioner concludes that initiating a commercial transaction by a dedicated actuator encompasses establishing a connection between the mobile device and checkout terminal. Id. at 24 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 53).
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and agree that a reasonable interpretation of the term “initiating a commercial transaction” encompasses the process of establishing a connection between the mobile device and the checkout terminal.
3. Conclusion
As noted above, “we need only construe terms . . . to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.”  Nidec, 868 F.3d at 1017.  For purposes of this Decision, it is not necessary to construe expressly any terms except (1) “receiving information concerning the prices of goods,” and (2) “initiating a commercial transaction,” which we preliminarily construe as set forth above.
C. Priority Date of the Challenged Claims
On its face, the ’578 patent, which issued from U.S. application 12/596,531 (“the ’531 application”), asserts it is a “[c]ontinuation-in-part of application No. 12/087,539 (“the ’539 application”), filed as application No. PCT/CA2004/000513 on Apr. 7, 2004.” Ex. 1001, code [63]. Applicant also states that it is a continuation-in-part of US application 10/407,222 (“the ’222 application”), which was filed April 7, 2003. Ex. 1002, 38; Ex. 1008, 2.5
5 We note that it is unclear if Patent Owner maintains this claim to priority for the Challenged Claims. During prosecution of a continuation of the ’578 application, U.S. Application No. 13/559,194 (“the ’194 application”), claims very similar in language to that of claims 1 and 15 and was rejected as obvious based in part on references published after the dates of the Priority Applications—April 30, 2009 (US Patent No. 8,219,490) and January 28, 2010 (US 2010/0023449). U.S. Application No. 13/559,194 Non-Final Act. (mailed May 21, 2014). Patent Owner appealed that rejection to both the PTAB and Federal Circuit, but apparently did not argue that the rejected claims were entitled to the dates of the Priority Applications. See In re Poniatowski, 688 Fed. App’x. 912 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (affirming the PTAB decision and noting, but not further discussing, the claim to a priority date of April 7, 2003); Ex Parte Paul Poniatowski, 2016 WL 3442692 (PTAB 2016) (affirming the Examiner’s rejection); Ex Parte Paul Poniatowski, 2016 WL 6524749 (PTAB 2016) (denying rehearing request).
In an inter partes review, the burden is on the petitioner to show a reasonable likelihood that it would prevail on a ground of unpatentability. 35 U.S.C. § 314(a). With respect to entitlement to any earlier effective filing date, however, a patent owner is not presumed to be entitled to the earlier filing dates of ancestral applications that do not share the same disclosure, such as in a continuation-in-part situation. See PowerOasis, Inc. v. T–Mobile USA, Inc., 522 F.3d 1299, 1305–06 (Fed.Cir.2008) (stating that once a defendant establishes that a reference is § 102(b) prior art, burden is on patent owner to come forward with evidence proving priority to an earlier filing date).
Petitioner asserts that because neither the ’539 application nor the ’222 application (collectively, “the Priority Applications”) provide written description support for the Challenged Claims, the effective date for this Decision on institution should be October 19, 2009, the filing date of the ’531 application. Pet. 3. Specifically, Petitioner argues that the Priority Applications do not provide written description support for several claim limitations, including “an optical input for receiving information concerning prices of goods” (“the optical input limitation”), which is recited by claims 1 and 15. Id. at 4.
Regarding the optical input limitation, Petitioner asserts that the Priority Application do not disclose an optical input, a photo camera, or a scanner, but instead describe users learning price information from seeing an advertisement on externally located TV screens. Id. (citing Ex. 1007, 130, 133–134; Ex. 10086, 559, 562–563). We agree that the Priority Applications 6 Many of the page numbers of Exhibit 1008 appear to be redacted. See, e.g., 552. For purposes of this Decision, we refer to the page numbers as best we understand them.
do not appear to disclose an optical input or the equivalent. See Ex. 1007, 124–135; Ex. 1008, 554–569. On this record, therefore, we find that Petitioner has met its initial production burden showing a lack of written description support for optical input limitation in the Priority Applications. Accordingly, Petitioner has sufficiently raised the issue of whether Patent Owner is entitled to the filing dates of the ’579 and ’222 applications by identifying several limitations which Petitioner contends are not supported by those applications. Pet. 3–7. As discussed above, we find Petitioner’s contentions with respect to at least one of these limitations—the optical input limitation—to be persuasive such that, on this record, we d find that the evidence demonstrates insufficient written description support to entitle the ’578 patent to a priority date any earlier than the filing date of the ’531 application.
For the purposes of determining eligible prior art for this Decision, therefore, we rely on a date of October 19, 2009.
D. Alleged Obviousness over Wang, Dua, and Yong
Petitioner asserts that claims 1–6, 8–13, 15–20, and 22–27 would have been obvious over a combination of Wang, Dua, and Yong.  Pet. 20–63.  For the reasons explained below, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on its asserted challenge.
1. Wang
Before addressing Petitioner’s contentions, we provide an overview of the prior art references.  Wang is a US Patent Application Publication published on Feb. 21, 2002. Ex. 1004. It describes “approving a transaction request between an electronic transaction system and a portable electronic authorization device (PEAD) carried by a user using an electronic service authentication token.” Id., code [57]. Figure 6A of Wang is reproduced below.
Figure 6A shows PEAD (portable electronic authorization device) 200, which is “preferably implemented as a small, self-containing package that is sufficiently ruggedized for daily use in the field” and can “be built-in a portable phone.”  Id. ¶¶ 70, 72. PEAD 200 includes (1) infrared communication port 602 for receiving and transmitting data with the electronic transaction system, (2) approve button 606, which “permits the user to signify approval of a proposed transaction,” (3) “[o]ptional display 610,” which “displays, among others, the transaction being proposed for Figure 6A of Wang, reproduced above, shows “portable electronic authorization device (PEAD), representing the apparatus for securely approving transactions conducted vis-a-vis an electronic transaction system.”  Id. ¶¶ 19, 26.
approval,” and (4) “an alternative input device built into the PEAD such as a barcode scanner or OCR reader to scan in the unique ID of the Point-of Sale terminal” or “merchandise bar code number.” Id. ¶¶ 71–72, 113.
Wang describes using the PEAD for a “Point-of-Sale Transaction”
through a wireless network and Internet. Id. ¶ 113. The PEAD can use a unique transaction number generated by the Point-of-Sale Terminal or a unique PEAD ID to establish a communication link with the terminal and conduct the transaction. Id. “Once the link between the PEAD and Point-of-Sale terminal is established, the PEAD can display the transaction information including the price, items, etc., and if the user agrees to pay, he will press the approve button to authorize the transaction.” Id. Wang also describes using encryption for a further level of security, which requires the user to enter a password or pass phrase to engage in a transaction. Id. ¶¶ 16, 45, 72, 87.
2. Dua
Dua is a US Patent Application Publication published on July 27, 2006. Ex. 1005. It describes “conducting financial and other transactions using a wireless device.” Id., code [57].
Figure 6a of Dua is reproduced below.
Figure 6A shows a “wallet button” on the front of a wireless device. Id. at ¶ 387. This button “can be used to . . . control the transmission of information to an external device via RFID (or some other short-range communication mechanism).” Id. ¶ 383.
3. Yong
Yong is a Korean publication of an unexamined patent application published on June 20, 2007. Ex. 1006. It describes “providing disbursed commodity code inputting services. Id., code [57]. Figure 1 of Yong is reproduced below.
Figure 6a of Dua, reproduced above, shows “where a ‘wallet button’ might be situated on a wireless device.” Id. ¶ 33.
Figure 1 shows commodity code input terminal 100, which “is issued to the customer entering the store and allows the customer to directly enter the commodity code by carrying it while shopping, such as by scanning a bar code.” Id. at 13. Store POS network 200 provides a network for payment and inventory management. Communication Unit 160 of the commodity code input terminal 100 “communicates with the communication unit 230 of the store POS network 200 using wireless communication such as Bluetooth, Wi-Fi, ZigBee, IrDA, and wireless LAN.” Id.
4. Independent Claim 1
Claim 1 is directed to “an apparatus for engaging in wireless commercial transactions.”  Claim 1 recites various elements that comprise this apparatus. We address each limitation in turn.
Figure 1 of Yong, reproduced above, shows “a configuration diagram of a disbursed commodity code input system.” Id. at 18.
a.  Preamble: “an apparatus for engaging in wireless commercial transactions, said apparatus comprising”
Claim 1 recites an “an apparatus for engaging in wireless commercial transactions, said apparatus comprising.”7  Petitioner asserts that Wang teaches such an apparatus, PEAD (“portable electronic authorization device”) 200, as shown in Figure 2. Pet. 20–21. According to Petitioner, Wang expressly discloses commercial transactions. Id. at 21 (quoting Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 37, 113–115).
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of the preamble sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
b. “a mobile phone equipped with a dedicated actuator
for initiating a commercial transaction”
Claim 1 recites “a mobile phone equipped with a dedicated actuator for initiating a commercial transaction.”  Ex. 1001, 9:25–27. To teach this limitation, Petitioner asserts that Wang teaches that PEAD 200 can be built into a portable phone. Pet. 22 (quoting Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 67, 72, 108, 113). Petitioner also points out that Wang’s PEAD has physical buttons dedicated to specific functions, including approve button 606, which “permits the user to signify approval of a proposed transaction” and skip button 608, which “permits the user to indicate rejection of a particular transaction.” Id. at 25 (citing Ex. 1004, Figs. 6A, 12A, ¶¶ 71–72). According to Petitioner, Wang teaches that its POS transactions require the PEAD to “establish [a] 7 Based on the present record, we make no determination at this stage of the proceeding that the preamble of claim 1 is limiting.
communication link with the [POS] system through the wireless network and Internet.” Id. at 26 (quoting Ex. 1005 ¶ 113).
Petitioner concedes that “Wang does not expressly teach a dedicated actuator for initiating a commercial transaction (e.g., for establishing the wireless communication link with the POS terminal). Id. Instead, Petitioner relies on Dua’s wallet button as teaching “a dedicated actuator that enables communication with a POS terminal.” Id. 26–27 (citing Ex. 1005, Figs. 6a, 6b, ¶ 383; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 54–55). We agree that Dua’s wallet button is a dedicated button that when pressed and released “enables communication [to an external device] via the RFID interface in the device.” Ex. 1005 ¶ 383. Petitioner adds that a person of ordinary skill would have found it obvious to modify Wang’s device to add one more dedicated button—Dua’s dedicated wallet button—because Wang does not expressly teach how the process of connecting to a POS terminal is initiated and a dedicated button for such activity would provide efficient power consumption, allow for user control of the process, and improve security. Id. at 28–30 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 56–57). Petitioner also explains that a person of ordinary skill would have had a reasonable expectation that such modification would be successful. Id. at 29 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 56).
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find the combined teachings of Wang and Dua teach the subject matter of “a mobile phone equipped with a dedicated actuator for initiating a commercial transaction” sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
c. “an optical input for receiving information
concerning prices of goods”
Claim 1 recites “a mobile phone equipped with . . . an optical input for receiving information concerning prices of goods.” Ex. 1001, 9:25–28. Petitioner points to Wang’s “mobile-integrated PEAD embodiment with an optical barcode scanner” as teaching this limitation. Pet. 31–32 (citing Ex. 1004, Fig. 12A, ¶ 113). According to Petitioner, Wang “expressly teaches that its optical scanner is for, among other things, scanning an item’s barcode to obtain the information necessary so the PEAD can generate the transaction information, including the item’s price.” Id. at 32–33 (citing Wang ¶¶ 113, 115).
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of “an optical input for receiving information concerning prices of goods” sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
d. “a network hub for wireless exchange of information
between a commercial establishment and said mobile
phone within the boundaries of the establishment”
Claim 1 recites “a network hub for wireless exchange of information between a commercial establishment and said mobile phone within the boundaries of the establishment.” Ex. 1001, 9:28–30. Petitioner asserts that a person of ordinary skill would have understood that Wang’s “PEAD wirelessly exchanges information (e.g., barcodes and prices) with the commercial establishment (e.g., the price lookup table stored in a server system) while the PEAD is within the boundaries of the establishment (e.g., scanning items while shopping).” Pet. 35 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 62). Petitioner concedes that “Wang does not expressly teach that this wireless exchange of information occurs through the use of a network hub.” Id. Instead, Petitioner asserts that it was “well known to conduct such wireless transactions through a network hub” and Yong expressly teaches “wirelessly communicating product and pricing information between a mobile device and commercial establishment via network hubs.” Id. at 35–36 (citing Ex. 1006, 13, 17, Fig. 1; Ex. 1003 ¶ 62).
We agree that Yong teaches that POS network 200 “is installed with . . . a plurality of APs (Access Points) . . . to cover the entire store” and communications over POS network 200 us “wireless communication such as Bluetooth, Wi-Fi, ZigBee, IrDA, and wireless LAN.” Ex. 1006, 13. On this record, we find sufficient Petitioner’s assertion, confirmed by Dr. Bederson, that a person of ordinary skill would have understood Yong’s Access Points to teach a network hub within the boundaries of a commercial establishment for purposes of the wireless exchange of information. Pet. 37 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 62).
According to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to “employ Yong’s network hub arrangement in Wang’s system to facilitate Wang’s PEAD’s retrieval of an item’s price information from the price lookup table stored on the server system” because it would “improve[] Wong’s system in the same ways as expressly taught by Yong” and would “alleviate[] network congestion and reduc[e] delays in response time.” Pet. 38 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 63). Petitioner adds that although Wang describes cellular communications, “as of the 2009 priority date, WLANs such as WiFi were widely available and commonplace in commercial establishments” and a person of ordinary skill would have understood that “WLANs imposed reduced costs relative to cellular data communications.” Id. at 38–39 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 63).
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find the combined teachings of Wang and Yong teaches the subject matter of “a network hub for wireless exchange of information between a commercial establishment and said mobile phone within the boundaries of the establishment” sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
e. “a financial/authorization institution for associating a PIN number with said mobile phone and for
authorizing transactions initiated by said mobile
phone”
Claim 1 recites “a financial/authorization institution for associating a PIN number with said mobile phone and for authorizing transactions initiated by said mobile phone.” Ex. 1001, 9:31–33. Petitioner relies on Wang’s third party server 1302 as teaching this limitation. Pet. 39–44. Petitioner points to Wang’s transaction authorization process that stores a decryption key in a third-party server. Id. at 40–42 (citing Wang Figs. 2, 13A, ¶¶ 39, 52, 59–60, 113, 121, 123). According to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill would have understood that Wang’s password or pass phrase satisfies the claimed “PIN number,” or it would have been obvious to modify Wang’s system to use a PIN number. Id. at 39, 43 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 67).
Although Petitioner concedes that Wang does not provide any specific examples of passwords or pass phrases, Petitioner asserts that a person of ordinary skill “would have understood that passwords, like PINs could be any combination of letter, numbers, or characters.” Id. at 43. Petitioner adds that Wang describes authenticating users via pin numbers as a means of authenticating an ATM user using a less secure process of authentication. Id. at 43 n.7 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 5–12). In addition, Petitioner points to Dua as expressly teaching that “users [may] validate their identity during a transaction by providing a PIN” and that “PINs can be any length, and comprised of any combination of upper or lower case letters, numbers, and special characters.” Id. at 43–44 (quoting Ex. 1005 ¶¶ 366, 397) (emphasis omitted).
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find the combination of Wang and Dua or the knowledge of a person of ordinary skill in the art teaches the subject matter of “a financial/authorization institution for associating a PIN number with said mobile phone and for authorizing transactions initiated by said mobile phone” sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
f. “wherein a terminal associated with a point of sale at the commercial establishment generates a code to be
entered in the phone to further the transaction”
Claim 1 recites “wherein a terminal associated with a point of sale at the commercial establishment generates a code to be entered in the phone to further the transaction.” Ex. 1001, 9:33–36. Petitioner relies on Wang as teaching this limitation. Pet. 45–46. Specifically, Petitioner points to Wang’s example in which “the communication link between the PEAD and the POS terminal is established by a POS terminal generating a unique ID that the user then enters into the PEAD.” Pet. 45 (quoting Ex. 1004 ¶ 113).
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of “wherein a terminal associated with a point of sale at the commercial establishment generates a code to be entered in the phone to further the transaction” sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
g. Conclusion for Claim l
At this stage of the proceeding, Patent Owner does not offer arguments challenging Petitioner’s analysis for any limitation of claim 1. Based on the current record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on its assertion that claim 1 would have been obvious over the combination of Wang, Dua, and Yong as proposed in the Petition.
5. Claim 2
Claim 2 depends from claim 1 and additionally recites “wherein the mobile phone is configured to display information about goods scanned by said optical input on a display.” Ex. 1001, 9:37–39. Petitioner asserts that Wang’s PEAD “can display the transaction information including the price, items, etc.” Pet. 46 (quoting Ex. 1004 ¶ 113) (emphasis omitted).
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of claim 2 sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
6. Claim 3
Claim 3 depends from claim 1 and additionally recites “wherein the mobile phone is configured to provide a sequence of displays to guide a user of said mobile phone through a commercial transaction that includes identification of goods to be purchased and payment associated with said purchase.” Ex. 1001, 9:40–44. Petitioner relies on a combination of Wang and Dua as teaching this limitation. Pet. 46–49.
Petitioner asserts that “during the checkout process,” which is a commercial transaction, Wang’s PEAD “will display the transaction information including the price, items, etc.” Pet. 46–47 (quoting Ex. 1004 ¶ 113) (emphasis omitted). In addition, Petitioner asserts that Dua teaches displaying a PIN Approval Request Message screen that can be displayed to the user during the transaction, which display includes the payment total associated with the pending purchase. Id. at 48–49 (citing Ex. 1005, Fig. 9, ¶ 410; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 70–71). Figure 9 of Dua is reproduced below.
According to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill in the art would have found it obvious to create a display such as the PIN Approval Message taught by Dua on Wang’s PEAD upon activation of the approval button in order to provide security to the payment process. Pet. 48. Moreover, Figure 9 of Dua, reproduced above, shows an “example screen shot of a PIN Approval Request displayed by the wallet application according to a preferred embodiment of the present invention.” Ex.
1005 ¶ 36.
Petitioner asserts that such modification would have “only required simple programming techniques well with a POSITA’s expertise” and “only amounted to the combination of known elements according to known methods to yield a predictable result.” Id. at 48–49 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 70–72).
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of claim 3 sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
7. Claim 4
Claim 4 depends from claim 1 and additionally recites “wherein the mobile phone is configured to generate a listing of items available for purchase.” Ex. 1001, 9:45–47. Petitioner relies on Wang as teaching this limitation. Pet. 50–51. According to Petitioner, Wang “expressly teaches the transaction information is displayed by the PEAD and at least includes the price and items being purchased.” Id. at 50 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶ 113). We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of claim 4 sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
8. Claim 5
Claim 5 depends from claim 4 and additionally recites “wherein the mobile phone is further configured to solicit a selection of a subset of items from said listing.” Ex. 1001, 9:48–50. Petitioner relies on Wang and the knowledge of a person of skill in the art as teaching this limitation. Pet. 51–52.
Petitioner asserts that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have found it obvious to modify Wang’s PEAD to allow a user to remove merchandise items from the displayed list of transaction information. Id. at
51. Petitioner explains that Wang teaches that upon display of the user’s transaction information, the user can press the approve button to authorize the transaction if the user agrees to pay, but does not expressly teach what happens if the user does not agree to pay. Id. at 51–52 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶ 113). According to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill would have found it obvious to allow the user to remove those items they do not want to purchase from the list of transaction information so that the user does not have to abandon the entire transaction and begin again—which would require rescanning all the items they wish to purchase. Id. at 52 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 73). Dr. Bederson adds that a person of ordinary skill “would have had the skill and found it obvious to make [such] minor adjustments to the software.” Ex. 1003 ¶ 73.
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of claim 5 sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
9. Claim 6
Claim 6 depends from claim 1 and additionally recites “wherein the mobile phone is configured to display information concerning an incomplete commercial transaction.” Ex. 1001, 9:51–53. Petitioner relies on Wang as teaching this limitation. Pet. 52–53. Specifically, Petitioner points to Wang’s disclosure that in the event of an incorrect password or pass phrase, “the event is recorded and the portable device is informed” (quoting Ex. 1004 ¶ 122) and “advises user to re-enter password.” Id. (citing Ex. 1004 Fig. 13B, ¶ 122).
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of claim 6 sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
10. Claim 8
Claim 8 depends from claim 1 and additionally recites “wherein the dedicated actuator comprises a button labeled with a symbolic indication of a function thereof.” Ex. 1001, 9:57–59. Petitioner relies on the combination of Wang and Dua for teaching this limitation. Pet. 53–54.
Specifically, Petitioner asserts that a close-up view of Dua’s Wallet button shows it is labeled “$,” a symbol, indicating its function. We reproduce Petitioner’s close-up of Dua’s Figure 6(a) below.
Although Dua’s Figure 6(a) and the close-up created by Petitioner are a bit blurry, we agree with Petitioner that it appears that Dua’s wallet button has a label of “$.” Accordingly, we find the combination of Wang and Dua teaches the subject matter of claim 8 sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
Petitioner’s close-up view of Wang’s Figure 6(a) produced above, shows Dua’s wallet button with a label “$.” Pet. 54.
11. Claim 9
Claim 9 depends from claim 8 and additionally recites “wherein the button comprises a touch-sensitive region on a display of the mobile phone.” Ex. 1001, 9:60–61. Petitioner relies on the combination of Wang, Dua, and the knowledge of a person of ordinary skill in the art for teaching this limitation. Pet. 54–56.
Petitioner explains that although Dua discloses a physical button, “as of the 2009 priority date of the ’578 Patent, a POSITA would have been motivated and found it obvious to implement Dua’s wallet button as a touch-sensitive region of Wang’s PEAD implemented in a mobile phone.” Id. at
54. According to Petitioner, at that time, “smartphone[s] with touchscreen displays for inputting commands were well-known and commonplace.” Id. at 55 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 74). As evidence of this knowledge, Petitioner points to Dr. Bederson and also to US Patent Application Publication US2010/0023449 filed July 25, 2008, and published January 28, 2010 (“Skowronek”). Id. (citing Ex. 1010). Petitioner asserts that Skowronek shows that as of the 2009 priority date, it was known to incorporate “buttons comprising a touch-region on a display of a smartphone for the express purpose of starting up a wallet application and activating near-field communication to perform a transaction.” Id. Dr. Bederson additionally points to US Patent No. 8,908,973, published September 10, 2009 (“Goldsmith”) and US Patent No. 7,903,093 published July 24, 2008 (“Kim”) as evidence that touch-screen buttons on smartphones were well-known. Ex. 1003 ¶ 74 (citing Ex. 1019, Ex. 1020). Petitioner adds that modifying the Dua wallet button to be implemented on a touchscreen would have been a simple substitution of known elements to obtain predictable results and would “reduce the costs associated with manufacturing the Wang/Dua PEAD” and “increase the PEAD’s functionality.” Id. (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 74).
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of claim 9 sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
12. Claim 10
Claim 10 depends from claim 1 and additionally recites “wherein actuation of the dedicated actuator causes information identifying the commercial establishment to be displayed on the mobile phone.” Ex. 1001, 9:62–64. Petitioner relies on Wang and the knowledge of a person of ordinary skill in the art for teaching this limitation. Pet. 56–58.
Petitioner asserts that in order to gain access to the server, “Wang teaches that the user must use the StoreID.” Id. at 57 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶ 115). One method Wang describes for communicating the StoreID is for it to be broadcast in store premises via short-range communication. Ex. 1004 ¶ 115 (stating that the user can connect to the store price table database, “through the Bluetooth short range radio to broadcast the StoreID in the store premises”). According to Petitioner, in such a case, the PEAD would also receive the StoreID and “[t]hen, in the same way the PEAD user would enter the POS terminal’s unique ID to establish the connection with the POS terminal, the user would enter the StoreID broadcast to the PEAD in order to connect to the store’s server” and thus, when received by the PEAD, the StoreID “would have been displayed by the PEAD in order to allow the user to see the StoreID so that he could input it into the device to establish the connection with the store’s server.”  Pet. 57–58 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 75 (stating that “a POSITA would have understood that when the Store ID being broadcast is received by the PEAD, it would have been displayed by the PEAD in order to allow the user to see the StoreID so that he could input it into the device to establish the connection with the store’s server”). We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of claim 10 sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
13. Claim 11
Claim 11 depends from claim 1 and additionally recites “wherein actuation of the dedicated actuator causes display of a button to consummate a commercial transaction.” Ex. 1001, 9:64–67.
As discussed above with respect to claim 3 (Section II.D.6.), Petitioner relies on Dua’s PIN Approval Message screen combined with Wang’s authorization process using the PEAD to teach displaying information about the transaction during approval. Pet. 58. In addition, as discussed above with respect to claim 9 (Section II.D.11), a person of ordinary skill in the art would have found it obvious to implement Dua’s dedicated wallet button as a touch-sensitive region of Wang’s mobile display. Id. Petitioner asserts that based on these teachings, a person of ordinary skill in the art would have understood that actuation of the touch-sensitive dedicated actuator would have caused the display of Dua’s PIN Approval Message screen in Wang’s authorization process prompting the user to enter their PIN to authorize the transaction” and “[b]ecause that PIN Approval Message screen is being implemented on the touch screen phone, a POSITA would have understood that implementation of the PIN Approval Message screen would have resulted in the display of buttons for the user to use to enter their PIN and a button to submit their PIN was entered.” Id. at 58–59 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 76).
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of claim 11 sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
14. Claim 12
Claim 12 depends from claim 1 and additionally recites “wherein the mobile phone is configured to, on the basis of data provided by the optical input, display a price of an item.” Ex. 1001, 10:1–3. Petitioner relies on Wang as teaching this limitation for the same reasons discussed above in relation to claims 1 and 4 (Sections II.D.4.c and II.D.7). Pet. 59.
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of claim 12 sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
15. Claim 13
Claim 13 depends from claim 1 and additionally recites “wherein the mobile phone is configured to receive a coupon applicable to a future transaction with the commercial establishment.” Ex. 1001, 10:4–6. Petitioner relies on Wang as teaching this limitation. Pet. 59–61.
Specifically, Petitioner points to Wang’s disclosure that a hotel could send the PEAD an encrypted electronic room key, an airline or movie theater can issue an encrypted electronic ticket, and a supermarket can “issue coupons” and “[w]hen the user stops in the Supermarket, he can present the coupons over the point of sale counter through the wireless network and Internet.” Id. at 59 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 104–107). Petitioner notes that “the only difference between the PEAD embodiment that includes the coupon functionality and the PEAD embodiment for performing POS transactions is the addition of a scanner in the PEAD.” Id. at 60 (citing Ex. 1004, Figs. 6A, 12A, ¶ 113). Petitioner, thus, concludes, and Dr. Bederson testifies, that “a PEAD for conducting POS transactions that includes Wang’s coupon functionality would have been a predictable variation that a POSITA would have been able to implement.” Id.; Ex. 1003 ¶ 77.
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of claim 13 sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
16. Independent claim 15
Independent claim 15 includes much of the same language as claim 1.
The only difference is the last limitation, “wherein actuation of the dedicated actuator causes display of a button to consummate a commercial transaction.” Ex. 1001, 10:11–22. As discussed above with respect to claim 11 (Section II.D.13.), Petitioner relies on a combination of Wang and Dua as teaching this limitation. Id.
We have reviewed the evidence cited by Petitioner, and find Wang teaches the subject matter of claim 15 sufficiently to meet Petitioner’s burden on institution.
17. Claims 16–20 and 22–27
Claims 16–18, 20, 22–24, 26, and 27 depend from claim 15 and recite limitations commensurate with claims 2–4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, and 13. Ex. 1001, 10:23–33, 10:37–39, 10:41–51, 10:56–61. Similarly, claim 19 depends from claim 10 and additionally recites the same limitation as claim 5. Id. at 10:34–
36. We have reviewed Petitioner’s evidence for dependent claims 16–20, 22–24, 26, and 27 (Pet. 62–63) and for the same reasons as discussed above for claims 2–6, 8–10, 12, and 13, we determine that Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood of success in establishing that claims 16–20, 22–24, 26, and 27 would have been obvious over Wang, Dua, and Yong.
Claim 25 depends from claim 15 and recites “wherein a terminal associated with a point of sale at the commercial establishment generates a code to be entered in the phone to further the transaction,” which as discussed above, is also recited by claim 1. Ex. 1001, 10:52–55. We have reviewed Petitioner’s evidence for dependent claim 25 (Pet. 63) and for the same reasons as discussed above for claim 1, we determine that Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood of success in establishing that claim 25 would have been obvious over Wang, Dua, and Yong.
III. CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated on the record before us a reasonable likelihood that it will prevail in showing the challenged claim of the ’578 patent is unpatentable. We have not, however, made a final determination with respect to the patentability of the challenged claims or the constructions of any claim terms.
IV. ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:
ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), an inter partes review of claims 1–6, 8–13, 15–20, and 22–27 of the ’578 patent is instituted with respect to all grounds set forth in the Petition; and FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(c) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.4, notice is hereby given of the institution of a trial; the trial will commence on the entry date of this Decision.
FOR PETITIONER:
Paul Hart
Adam Seitz
Clifford Brazen
ERISE IP, P.A.
paul.hart@eriseip.com
adam.seitz@eriseip.com
cliff.brazen@eriseip.com
FOR PATENT OWNER:
Paul Poniatowski
11 Keniga, m 12
Warsaw, 02-495
POLAND
PAULPONIATOWSKI@HOTMAIL.COM
	I. Introduction
	A. Background and Summary
	B. Real Parties-in-Interest
	C. Related Matters
	D. The ’578 Patent
	E. The Challenged Claims
	F. Asserted Challenge to Patentability
	II. Discussion
	A. Level of Ordinary Skill
	B. Claim Construction
	1. “receiving information concerning the prices of goods”
	2. “initiating a commercial transaction”
	3. Conclusion
	C. Priority Date of the Challenged Claims
	D. Alleged Obviousness over Wang, Dua, and Yong
	1. Wang
	2. Dua
	3. Yong
	4. Independent Claim 1
	a.  Preamble: “an apparatus for engaging in wireless commercial transactions, said apparatus comprising” b. “a mobile phone equipped with a dedicated actuator for initiating a commercial transaction” c. “an optical input for receiving information concerning prices of goods” d. “a network hub for wireless exchange of information between a commercial establishment and said mobile phone within the boundaries of the establishment” e. “a financial/authorization institution for associating a PIN number with said mobile phone and for authorizing transactions initiated by said mobile phone” f. “wherein a terminal associated with a point of sale at the commercial establishment generates a code to be entered in the phone to further the transaction” g. Conclusion for Claim l
	5. Claim 2
	6. Claim 3
	7. Claim 4
	8. Claim 5
	9. Claim 6
	10. Claim 8
	11. Claim 9
	12. Claim 10
	13. Claim 11
	14. Claim 12
	15. Claim 13
	16. Independent claim 15
	17. Claims 16–20 and 22–27
	III. Conclusion
	IV. Order